

SC no. 97/2024
State Vs. Amit and ors.
FIR No. 224/2022
P.S: GTB Enclave
U/S: 308/506/34 IPC

23.05.2025

Present: Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Amit and Narender present on bail.

Accused Piyush Pandey not produced from Prayag Raj Jail.

Sh. C.S. Tyagi, Ld. LAC for accused Amit.

IO/SI Arjun Singh is present.

Father of accused Piyush is present and submits that accused Piyush has been apprehended in another case FIR No. 255/2025 P.S. Handiya, Prayagraj, UP. A request has been made for issuance of production warrants against him.

Heard. Perused.

In view of the above, issue production warrant against accused Piyush Pandey for NDOH.

Otherwise, this matter is fixed for consideration on the point of charge.

Put up this matter for appearance of accused Piyush Pandey/consideration on the point of charge on **14.07.2025**.

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)
KKD/Delhi/23.05.2025