

SC no. 97/2024  
State Vs. Amit and ors.  
FIR No. 224/2022  
P.S: GTB Enclave  
U/S: 308/506/34 IPC

14.07.2025

Present: Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused Amit and Narender absent.  
Accused Piyush Pandey not produced from Prayagraj  
jail (on bail in this case).

Despite repeatedly issuing production warrants against  
accused Piyush Pandey for his production from Prayagraj, UP jail,  
he is not being produced before this court. Hence, Production  
warrants be issued for him through concerned DG, Prisons (UP) for  
next date of hearing.

Bail bond of accused Amit and Narender are forfeited.  
NBWs be issued against both of them and notice to their sureties  
for next date of hearing.

Put up on **19.09.2025**.

**(Charu Aggarwal)**  
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)  
KKD/Delhi/14.07.2025